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Market commentary: The VN-INDEX fall narrowed 

on Financials stocks’ support 
 

The VN-INDEX ended further down today, but its fall was narrowed 

after the steepest slide in over 10 weeks recorded in the previous 

session, as Financials stocks gave some support. The U.S stock 

market had the worst day since 16 Mar in the previous session, losing 

1,862pts (-6.8%). Following this, the VN-INDEX fell after the opening bell 

to its intraday low of 841.4pts (-3.1%) due to aggressive selling pressure 

on large caps. Later bottom fishing activities emerged and gave some 

support. Investors focused on the Financials sector, in which STB hit the 

ceiling price with a huge demand surplus, followed by BID (+4.9%), CTG 

(+1.5%), TCB (+1.2%) and MBB (+0.9%). Several large caps joining the 

rally included GAS (+2.7%), HPG (+3.9%), MWG (+3.4%), and PLX 

(+1.8%). But other market pillars lost ground, such as VCB (-2.7%), VNM 

(-3.5%), VHM (-2.0%), VIC (-1.3%) and SAB (-2.8%). Finally, the VN-

INDEX dropped 0.4% to end at 863.5pts, while the HNX-INDEX gained 

0.7% to close at 116.9pts. 

 

IT (+2.1%), Materials (+2.0%) and Utilities (+1.5%) rose, while 

Consumer Staples (-2.6%), Real Estate (-1.2%) and Health Care (-

0.9%) lost ground. Top index movers included BID (+4.9%), GAS 

(+2.7%), HPG (+3.9%), STB (+6.8%) and CTG (+1.5%). Top index 

laggards consisted of VCB (-2.7%), VNM (-3.5%), VHM (-2.0%), VIC (-

1.3%) and SAB (-2.8%). Top three major put-through transactions were 

PDR with 4m shares (VND94.3bn), SVC with 1.2m shares (VND85.3bn) 

and EIB with 4.6m shares (VND9.9bn). 

 

Foreigners net sold on HOSE to the amount of VND247.3bn, and also 

net sold on HNX to the amount of VND13.2bn. They mainly bought 

VHM (VND110.1bn), VNM (VND59.3bn) and HPG (VND54.8bn); and 

mainly sold VNM (VND186.7bn), PDR (VND94.1bn) and VHM 

(VND77.4bn). 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 863.5 116.9

1 Day change (%) -0.44 0.73

Volume (mn shs) 620.8 81.6

Value (US$mn) 334.5 32.4

Gainers 112 67

Losers 213 87

Unchanged 56 199

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,733 0.1

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 36 0.0

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 39 0.3

USDVND 23,214 -0.1

EURVND 26,406 -0.3

Source: Bloomberg
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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/BMarket cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.7        0.9% 12.1        2.4      China 4,003             0.2% 15.0                1.7       4,507       

Consumer Staples 15.9      -2.6% 23.9        5.0      India 9,907             0.0% 20.3                2.3       1,009       

Energy 2.3        1.4% 46.1        2.5      Indonesia 4,880             0.5% 16.0                1.6       398          

Financials 30.1      0.4% 15.4        2.3      Singapore 2,689             -0.6% 10.7                0.9       340          

Health Care 1.0        -0.9% 16.7        2.6      Malaysia 1,546             -0.7% 19.2                1.6       234          

Industrials 8.1        0.1% 14.6        2.2      Philippines 6,476             0.6% 15.4                1.6       161          

IT 1.2        2.1% 11.7        2.4      Taiwan 11,430           -0.9% 19.4                1.8       1,177       

Materials 4.4        2.0% 13.6        1.5      Thailand 1,380             -1.2% 19.1                1.5       484          

Real Estate 25.4      -1.2% 25.6        3.3      

Utilities 7.1        1.5% 12.7        2.3      Vietnam 864               -0.4% 14.3               1.9      130          

12-JunSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Oil set for first weekly drop since April on second-wave fears 

Oil is heading for the first weekly loss since late April in New York on fears a second wave of U.S. 

infections could derail a fragile recovery, while swelling stockpiles raised fresh concerns about 

excess supply. The market has shrugged off a pledge by OPEC+ over the weekend to extend its 

output cuts, with sentiment souring this week after U.S. inventories climbed to a record high and the 

Federal Reserve warned of longer-lasting damage to the economy by the pandemic. Oil has also 

been swept up in broader market losses triggered by a surge in infections, with prices heading back 

below US$36/barrel. Crude has rallied since plunging below zero in April as output cuts trimmed a 

glut and the easing of lockdowns boosted consumption. However, the recovery is expected to be 

uneven, with Barclays Plc predicting the market has already seen the fastest improvement in demand 

and steepest drop in supply, and Goldman Sachs Group Inc. turning bearish due to poor returns from 

refining. (Bloomberg) 

Vietnam and Southeast Asia to rebound in 2021 after muted first half of 2020 

Most Southeast Asian economies were in the doldrums in the first half due to COVID-19 but are 

expected to spring back in 2021, said a report. The report, compiled by ICAEW’s Oxford Economics 

and titled “Coronavirus global outlook: After the outbreak” predicts that an enduring COVID-19 

outbreak will see world GDP shrink by 4.7% in 2020, more than double the impact of the global 

financial crisis in 2008 and the biggest global recession in post-war history. Similarly, most Southeast 

Asian economies will fall into recession in the first half of 2020, before recording a 1.9% contraction 

in 2020. Measures to lock down countries and cities in the region to varying degrees have 

substantially cut domestic demand, with many countries bringing in restrictions on exports of food 

produce to safeguard domestic food supplies, further dampening export growth. Along with this, 

Thailand is forecast to be one of the worst-hit amongst the Southeast Asian economies, because 

tourism and travel, which have particularly suffered because of the pandemic, account for 20% of its 

GDP. On the other hand, Vietnam will emerge the least affected, with its lead in unwinding measures 

as compared to other countries in Southeast Asia, although it is not immune to the sharp slowdown 

in trade flows. The adverse impact on Southeast Asian economies is forecast to turn the corner in 

the second half of 2020 as Chinese import demand and global trade recover at a consistent pace, 

while a slower pace of normalisation will continue to weigh on tourism-dependent economies. Co-

ordinated fiscal stimulus packages and monetary easing from authorities across the region will 

support the recovery in economic growth, with GDP growth eventually set to rebound to an average 

8% in 2021. “Beyond a global health and economic crisis, the pandemic is also an important chapter 

of an unfolding bigger interconnected catastrophe of climate emergency, massive biodiversity loss, 

and increasing inequality,” said Mark Billington, ICAEW regional director, Greater China and 

Southeast Asia. “Our recovery will need to include sustainable solutions that benefit nature, society, 

and the economy. As countries in the region gradually ease lockdown restrictions and start to open 

their economies, organisations and businesses will have to adapt to a ‘new normal’ for sustained 

growth and performance in the post-outbreak world,” he noted. In China, the worst may have passed 

as the pandemic is largely contained. Gradual growth is expected with a recovery in consumption, 

reduced supply-side disruptions, and improved investment prospects especially in new industries 

and infrastructure, all supported by strong government policies. Recent policies such as cuts in taxes 

and interest rates will support the economic recovery, although the easing will remain targeted and 

modest in size. This will contribute to a GDP growth of 0.8% in 2020, followed by a 8.5% growth in 

2021 as both domestic and global economies recover. Billington said China’s reopening is a "tell-tale 

sign" that other economies in the region will bounce back with time. A recovery in the second half of 

2020, however, will not make up for lost activity in the first half of the year and we expect global GDP 

to return to pre-crisis levels only by mid-2021. “While fast-growing emerging markets are more likely 

to reverse the losses in GDP than their slower-growing counterparts, each region will have its own 

particular experience with the crisis that will dictate the depth of its recession and the strength of its 

recovery,” Billington said. At the regional Virtual Economic Forum hosted by ICAEW on June 4, 2020, 

industry leaders discussed the impact of COVID-19 on businesses in the ASEAN region, with a focus 

on the long-term effects on productivity, and how businesses can cope and adjust to the new normal 
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post-pandemic. The panel discussion was moderated by Prof. Annie Koh, vice president of Business 

Development, V3 Group professor of Family Entrepreneurship, professor of Finance (Practice) at 

Singapore Management University, and joined by Christopher Jeffery, chairman, British Business 

Group Vietnam and dean of British University Vietnam; Justinian Habner, country director, 

Department for International Trade, British High Commission; and Suhaimi bin Ilias, chief economist, 

Maybank Investment Bank. Following Ilias’s economic briefing, the panellists shared their views on 

the pandemic's impact on Southeast Asian economies, as well as their recovery outlook. Across the 

region, Vietnam is poised to take advantage of the situation as it benefits from a manufacturing shift 

by multinational companies, although caution was made against the impact of the slowdown in global 

demand that will continue to weigh on its supply chains and manufacturing sector. Habner also 

discussed opportunities that will emerge post-pandemic, as COVID-19 has accelerated trends and 

efforts around digital transformation and innovation in areas such as trading, business transactions, 

and more. Professor Koh concluded the forum discussion with three key takeaways for economies 

and businesses to adapt to a new normal: building trust, talent, and technology. (Vietnamnet.vn) 

 

Notable Corporate Events 

SSI Securities Corporation (SSI HOSE VN) – Dividend payment: SSI has projected  2020F 

revenue at VND2,750bn and gross profit at VND868bn, the company said in a report to its AGM 

meeting. The targets are to be submitted for shareholders’ approval. (Ndh.vn) 

<to be continued> 
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recomendation Latest report 

PC1 17,600 17,200 0.0% -2.3% HOLD Link 

LPB 8,700 10,000 0.0% 14.9% HOLD Link 

NLG 25,000 39,600 2.9% 61.3% ADD Link 

ACV 64,000 105,000 0.0% 64.1% ADD Link 

DPM 14,250 15,800 9.4% 20.3% ADD Link 

QNS 26,500 44,300 2.7% 69.8% ADD Link 

LTG 20,600 27,300 9.3% 41.8% ADD Link 

VCB 85,600 86,200 1.2% 1.9% HOLD Link 

MBB 17,650 26,200 5.6% 54.0% ADD Link 

VPB 23,100 21,200 0.0% -8.2% HOLD Link 

TCM 20,100 28,200 2.8% 43.1% ADD Link 

HPG 26,500 32,800 2.3% 26.1% ADD Link 

PVT 10,750 14,400 12.2% 46.1% ADD Link  

STK 17,000 22,400 9.0% 40.7% ADD Link 

PNJ 59,500 78,800 3.0% 35.5% ADD Link 

KDH 23,200 28,300 2.5% 24.5% ADD Link 

DCM 8,420 8,900 11.7% 17.4% ADD Link 

VTP 140,000 111,000 1.7% -19.0% REDUCE Link 

ACB 24,500 28,500 2.8% 19.2% ADD Link 

GAS 74,600 61,800 4.3% -12.9% REDUCE Link 

PVS 12,500 16,500 7.8% 39.8% ADD Link 

PVD 10,750 16,500 0.0% 53.5% ADD Link 

MSH 34,800 51,600 12.2% 60.4% ADD Link 

MWG 86,000 139,900 3.4% 66.0% ADD Link 

POW 10,450 16,700 0.0% 59.8% ADD Link 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NmE5ZjMwYjI4Yjc1NGY1NThiNWE4NWFkOGNkZGJkNGI=/6a9f30b28b754f558b5a85ad8cddbd4b-PC1_Update_20200316.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTYxMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/Zjg5YzI3MjcyZGU0NDRjNTg4YmE1NjYzZmZhNWMwY2E=/f89c27272de444c588ba5663ffa5c0ca-LPB_Update_20190814.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/NzA4Mg==
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NzUxNjA1Mjk3M2Y4NDEyZGIzNDdkZTg1OWE5OTFiMzE=/7516052973f8412db347de859a991b31-NLG_EarningsFlash_20200122.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQ2NDQ=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2019_20190124_.pdf
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FYmFmOTlhOTUwNjUzNGIwMWI1YTFiNzZhNTFhNzAwNTM%3D%2Fbaf99a9506534b01b5a1b76a51a70053-DPM_Update_20200210.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTUwODE%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C71b8f7281941415e8b1c08d7aea027cd%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=neDQITDc76q6DPI9QAt5NJFJosU8naY64FFmWMGc%2FfI%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/YTM2MTI0OWFlYzQ4NDNlY2EwOGVmMmYzN2ZjMTRmMjY=/a361249aec4843eca08ef2f37fc14f26-VCB_Flashnote_20200422.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc4NTc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/YjM3NTE0NzFlNjE0NDI3N2E0MjllYmQ4ZTdmYzc4ZGE=/b3751471e6144277a429ebd8e7fc78da-MBB_Update_20200504.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTgxNjQ=
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ZGI0ZDhlMDAxNmRjOTE4NzhmNDc1MzY%3D%2FYTU3MGEzZmY4MGMzNDdmMTlmOGMxMzkyY2VmMDNkMGM%3D%2Fa570a3ff80c347f19f8c1392cef03d0c-VPB_Update_20191230.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTM5OTA%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C5ae4cf82f2f6451d10d408d78d198084%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=%2FidstlvEedKNkUOdmV14OnlpJigigjtKM6VTus%2F6At0%3D&reserved=0
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://rfs.cgs-cimb.com/api/download?file=81F0D06B-F73E-4DF5-B560-11961B11B761
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/Y2ZlNGZmMjBiMGJkNDcwOGJmNWFlMTFmNWQ3MDdkMWQ=/cfe4ff20b0bd4708bf5ae11f5d707d1d-PVT_Update_20200310.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTYwNTE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/MzFjNTQ4ZDY1NWU1NGViNzhhMDdkMzIyNmFmZjg1YWI=/31c548d655e54eb78a07d3226aff85ab-Navigating_VN_2020_20200102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQxMDI=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/AAA_Initiation_15062018.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/PNJ_Update_20200527.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2OWUyNGRiYzAxNjllN2Y1OTM5NjUwOTQ=/MzZjYmUwMWIwOWQ2NGUzY2FmZjcwMTliNjQ1OTVlNGY=/36cbe01b09d64e3caff7019b64595e4f-KDH_EarningsUpdate_20200203.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQ4MzA=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2019_20190124_.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MWNkZjU4OWUzNDMzNGM3ODg3NGVjZTQzMDUwOTM5OTU=/1cdf589e34334c78874ece4305093995-ACB_Update_20200430.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTgxMTE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZGRlNmVjYzY0N2M4NGEwY2I5OTcxM2RkMWVkNzFiYjk=/dde6ecc647c84a0cb99713dd1ed71bb9-GAS_EarningsFlash_20200423.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc4Njc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZmU2NmExMDEyMzM0NGRjNTg1Njk3MjlmZjI4MjdlZWM=/fe66a10123344dc58569729ff2827eec-PVS_Update_20200416.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc2ODg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/YzhlYmE2Y2FmYTViNDE5Njg5NGYzNDQ5MDJiMTgwZmY=/c8eba6cafa5b4196894f344902b180ff-PVD_Update_20200228.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTU3MTY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MDllYWViZGFlYWJmNDFhN2FjZWUyYjlhNTg1ZDI3NWY=/09eaebdaeabf41a7acee2b9a585d275f-MSH_Update_20200219.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTUzOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZGY5ZGNiYmI2MDI5NDE3Mzk3ZWYxZTZmNmY2NzA0NmU=/df9dcbbb6029417397ef1e6f6f67046e-MWG_Update_20200408.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTY5ODk=
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Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recomendation Latest report 

TCB 21,150 27,400 0.0% 29.6% ADD Link 

PPC 23,950 27,400 9.4% 23.8% ADD Link 

VIB 17,300 23,800 0.0% 37.6% ADD Link 

KBC 15,500 17,500 0.0% 12.9% HOLD Link 

VNM 118,000 131,000 5.3% 16.3% ADD Link 

VHM  75,000 104,300 1.5% 40.6% ADD Link 

VJC 113,400 142,200 2.8% 28.2% ADD Link 

VHC 35,700 39,700 3.4% 14.7% HOLD Link 

VRE 25,900 42,600 0.0% 64.5% ADD Link 

GMD 19,800 29,500 0.0% 49.0% ADD Link 

DBC 44,550 35,500 1.4% -18.9% REDUCE Link 

FPT 47,000 64,348 4.9% 41.8% ADD Link 

MML 48,300 73,700 0.0% 52.6% ADD Link 

 

https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU%3D%2FOTQ5OGE1OTkzZjUyNDBkNGJkZTcxYjU3NjZkOTE5MWY%3D%2F9498a5993f5240d4bde71b5766d9191f-POW_Update_20200212.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTUxNjU%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C205f082a94f04769bfa408d7b0392c37%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=FNRlZI3ahXcvVQlCq16dTwSMVlGQoiXZg4hISoQAviY%3D&reserved=0
https://rfs.cgs-cimb.com/api/download?file=ECD7A76A-CEA9-4D75-9899-94461DEF1DCB
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZWI3MWY4ZjMwZTEwNDhlNDlhYjdlMDQxNjk0ZGQwYjQ=/eb71f8f30e1048e49ab7e041694dd0b4-PPC_Update_20200604.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkwOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/OTRiMjgyMjU4OTM2NGJjM2JiZjU2MTYzOWFlYzkyNjg=/94b2822589364bc3bbf561639aec9268-VIB_Update_20200602.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTg5NzU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/YTNmMDkyZDk5ODFjNDMyYTliMWM1MGMxYmIyODUxZWY=/a3f092d9981c432a9b1c50c1bb2851ef-KBC_EarningsFlash_20200506.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTgyMDc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ=/MWJmYzM1OWYwZThiNDliMGIyYWM0YzdmM2JmOWY5NDg=/1bfc359f0e8b49b0b2ac4c7f3bf9f948-VNM_Update_20200331.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTY1NjY=
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJiOGM4YjMxODQ%3D%2FNjY4MjJjMjgwZjJlNDBiOTg2ZDU2Y2U4ZDk1N2Y5MmU%3D%2F66822c280f2e40b986d56ce8d957f92e-VHM_Update_20200212.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMTUxMTM%3D&data=01%7C01%7Ctrung.phanthanh%40vndirect.com.vn%7C0502c073b978493ac04608d7af708030%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0&sdata=bVD1K%2BJXpykUbgOTEqBPPSIzG5wejE7BOnqV9cr5nrk%3D&reserved=0
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

ITA 5,990      390 6.96 39.55MLN 0.105 API 9,900      -500 10.00 4,600 0.012

TIX 29,200    1,900 6.96 110 0.016 PCE 9,900      1,400 10.00 200 0.001

MHC 4,320      280 6.93 1.02MLN 0.003 SPI 1,100      0 10.00 194,800 0.002

TSC 2,780      180 6.92 2.90MLN 0.008 TTT 39,600    0 9.70 100 0.003

PXS 4,790      310 6.92 271,250 0.005 DZM 3,400      400 9.68 97,100 0.001

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

SVC 65,100    0 -7.00 1,800 0.000 BST 13,500    0 -10.00 1,700 -0.001

VAF 6,790      -540 -6.99 10 -0.006 LCS 1,800      100 -10.00 1,900 -0.001

TNI 9,860      -570 -6.98 6.94MLN -0.009 NBP 10,800    -600 -10.00 5,000 -0.002

HAS 6,930      -400 -6.98 4,500 -0.001 PBP 6,300      700 -10.00 200 -0.001

EVG 3,210      290 -6.96 1.83MLN 0.005 PGT 3,800      0 -9.52 300 -0.002

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

BID 42,500    2,000 4.94 1.91MLN 2.299 SHB 16,000    500 3.23 3.99MLN 0.660

GAS 74,600    2,000 2.75 878,600 1.094 SHS 12,800    1,100 9.40 4.32MLN 0.161

HPG 26,500    1,000 3.92 18.88MLN 0.789 DGC 38,500    1,700 4.62 309,700 0.133

STB 11,800    750 6.79 31.67MLN 0.404 SHN 7,900      700 9.72 103,600 0.082

CTG 23,300    350 1.53 7.09MLN 0.372 S99 12,900    1,100 9.32 931,700 0.052

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VCB 85,600    -2,400 -2.73 1.61MLN -2.544 OCH 8,300      -900 -9.78 10,200 -0.082

VNM 118,000  -4,300 -3.52 2.39MLN -2.140 TVC 18,900    -2,100 -10.00 187,800 -0.068

VHM 75,000    -1,500 -1.96 3.15MLN -1.436 VCS 62,500    -1,500 -2.34 403,100 -0.048

VIC 91,800    -1,200 -1.29 875,940 -1.160 IDC 18,100    -300 -1.63 15,500 -0.045

SAB 172,000  -5,000 -2.82 95,400 -0.916 NVB 8,600      -100 -1.15 2.98MLN -0.039

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

HPG 26,500    1,000 3.92 478 0.789 ACB 24,500    0 0.00 159 0.000

STB 11,800    750 6.79 365 0.404 PVS 12,500    0 0.00 92 0.000

VNM 118,000  -4,300 -3.52 281 -2.140 SHB 16,000    500 3.23 62 0.660

VHM 75,000    -1,500 -1.96 236 -1.436 SHS 12,800    1,100 9.40 52 0.161

ITA 5,990      390 6.96 224 0.105 HUT 2,700      200 8.00 38 0.046

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES                     

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 22.5 0.6 BUY 583.8 3.5

% of market 3.7% 0.8% % of market 7.6% 0.5%

SELL 28.3 1.2 SELL 831.0 16.7

% of market 4.7% 1.4% % of market 10.9% 2.2%

NET BUY (SELL) (5.8) (0.5) NET BUY (SELL) (247.3) (13.2)        

Source: HSX, HNX 
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YTD ACCUMULATION                   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 1,891.4 56.9 BUY 67,891.0 644.4

% of market 6.5% 1.0% % of market 13.7% 0.4%

SELL 2,764.6 268.0 SELL 83,741.3 2,633.5

% of market 9.6% 4.5% % of market 16.9% 1.6%

NET BUY (SELL) (873.1) (211.1) NET BUY (SELL) (15,850) (1,989.1)  
Source: HSX, HNX 
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES           

Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

VHM 75,000     -1,500 -1.96 110.1 -1.436 LHC 70,700    -200 -0.28 1.2 0.000

VNM 118,000   -4,300 -3.52 59.3 -2.140 BVS 10,100    100 1.00 0.3 0.000

HPG 26,500     1,000 3.92 54.8 0.789 PGS 15,500    200 1.31 0.2 0.000

VCB 85,600     -2,400 -2.73 53.6 -2.544 IDV 37,000    -400 -1.07 0.2 0.000

KDH 23,200     -150 -0.64 29.0 -0.023 SHB 16,000    500 3.23 0.2 0.000

Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

VNM 118,000   -4,300 -3.52 186.7 -2.140 SHB 16,000    500 3.23 8.2 0.000

PDR 25,300     100 0.40 94.1 0.011 PVS 12,500    0 0.00 4.7 0.000

VHM 75,000     -1,500 -1.96 83.1 -1.436 VCS 62,500    -1,500 -2.34 1.5 0.000

VCB 85,600     -2,400 -2.73 77.4 -2.544 DGC 38,500    1,700 4.62 0.3 0.000

TDH 10,000     -500 -4.76 76.8 -0.013 LHC 70,700    -200 -0.28 0.3 0.000

Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

HPG 26,500     1,000 3.92 46.6 0.789 LHC 70,700    -200 -0.28 0.9 0.000

VHM 75,000     -1,500 -1.96 27.0 -1.436 IDV 37,000    -400 -1.07 0.2 0.000

SSI 15,500     600 4.03 20.5 0.103 CIA 11,800    100 0.85 0.2 0.000

BID 42,500     2,000 4.94 15.3 2.299 BVS 10,100    100 1.00 0.2 0.000

PHR 50,700     700 1.40 9.9 0.027 PGS 15,500    200 1.31 0.2 0.000

Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

VNM 118,000   -4,300 -3.52 -127.4 -2.140 SHB 16,000    500 3.23 -7.99 0.000

PDR 25,300     100 0.40 -94.1 0.011 PVS 12,500    0 0.00 -4.65 0.000

TDH 10,000     -500 -4.76 -76.8 -0.013 VCS 62,500    -1,500 -2.34 -1.31 0.000

VCB 85,600     -2,400 -2.73 -23.8 -2.544 DGC 38,500    1,700 4.62 -0.33 0.000

VIC 91,800     -1,200 -1.29 -18.7 -1.160 HLD 20,500    100 0.49 -0.25 0.000

Source: Bloomberg, HOSE, HNX

HOSE HNX

12-Jun-20
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE 

No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VCB VM 85,600     13.2 19.4 -2.2 13,676 3,709 25.2 6.2 1,216,459 17.7 3.7 22.8 1.6

2 VIC VM 91,800     -5.4 0.0 -20.9 13,376 3,382 23.2 22.7 625,674 43.8 3.8 10.6 1.9

3 VHM VM 75,000     2.0 4.2 -17.8 10,628 3,290 29.1 35.1 2,997,157 9.6 3.9 47.9 15.7

4 VNM VM 118,000   3.6 16.9 -1.0 8,852 1,741 81.8 41.0 1,453,948 21.6 6.8 32.5 25.0

5 BID VM 42,500     10.2 15.8 3.7 7,363 4,022 19.0 12.3 1,626,557 19.9 2.2 12.0 0.6

6 GAS VM 74,600     1.9 25.6 -23.8 6,151 1,914 4.2 45.7 853,830 12.8 2.8 23.6 17.6

7 SAB VM 172,000   -0.9 18.9 -26.2 4,751 641 10.4 36.6 92,126 25.6 6.4 27.2 19.2

8 CTG VM 23,300     7.6 6.9 15.6 3,737 3,723 35.5 0.1 7,374,965 9.3 1.1 12.6 0.8

9 TCB VM 21,150     2.7 17.8 -8.6 3,189 3,500 79.6 0.0 2,781,975 7.1 1.2 17.7 2.9

10 HPG VM 26,500     12.1 37.7 9.5 3,152 2,761 52.9 13.0 12,095,240 9.6 1.5 17.4 8.3

11 MSN VM 58,500     -5.6 17.1 0.0 2,946 1,169 27.1 9.8 1,527,121 14.8 1.6 12.7 5.4

12 VJC VM 113,400   -3.4 12.3 -21.9 2,559 524 46.2 11.6 485,758 15.9 4.0 26.3 8.7

13 VRE VM 25,900     2.6 7.0 -25.5 2,535 2,272 39.7 18.2 4,055,837 21.1 2.2 10.3 7.7

14 VPB VM 23,100     -4.0 2.4 17.6 2,426 2,438 73.3 0.0 6,152,213 6.2 1.3 22.7 2.6

15 PLX VM 45,200     -0.8 18.8 -18.1 2,319 1,191 8.9 6.7 1,028,852 52.0 2.9 5.7 2.0

16 NVL VM 54,900     4.2 4.0 -2.0 2,293 970 23.0 32.4 1,132,452 15.3 2.4 16.3 4.3

17 GVR VM 12,150     -2.8 N/A N/A 2,094 4,000 100.0 12.4 2,027,867 14.8 1.0 7.1 4.2

18 MBB VM 17,650     2.6 4.1 -19.0 1,833 2,411 74.6 0.0 7,789,022 5.2 1.0 20.1 1.9

19 HVN VM 27,800     3.2 32.4 -19.7 1,698 1,418 3.9 20.7 1,325,918 16.8 2.2 12.9 3.0

20 MWG VM 86,000     3.2 5.8 -24.2 1,678 453 90.0 0.0 1,353,177 9.8 2.9 33.6 11.7

21 FPT VM 47,000     -0.6 12.4 -5.2 1,587 784 75.4 0.0 2,262,290 11.3 2.5 23.4 10.3

22 BVH VM 48,300     -3.0 13.8 -29.0 1,545 742 31.9 20.7 1,037,441 37.0 1.9 5.3 0.7

23 HDB VM 26,900     18.5 18.0 -3.9 1,119 966 72.3 8.9 1,197,035 7.3 1.4 20.8 1.6

24 POW VM 10,450     0.5 24.6 -15.7 1,054 2,342 87.9 37.3 6,179,068 10.2 0.9 9.4 4.4

25 EIB VM 17,900     17.4 7.2 6.9 948 1,229 94.0 0.0 411,701 23.1 1.4 6.1 0.6

26 STB VM 11,800     21.6 18.6 16.8 917 1,804 96.2 14.4 13,871,520 8.9 0.8 9.0 0.5

27 HNG VM 15,500     10.7 19.2 8.4 740 1,109 18.8 48.7 919,512 N/A 1.8 -23.3 -8.5

28 TPB VM 21,000     4.7 3.4 0.0 739 817 53.3 0.0 191,651 5.4 1.3 25.6 2.0

29 PNJ VM 59,500     -6.7 -6.7 -29.2 577 225 69.3 0.0 1,026,712 11.3 2.7 26.0 16.1

30 BHN VM 54,700     -3.7 -4.0 -29.8 546 232 0.9 31.5 12,568 34.3 2.8 8.4 4.8

31 KDH VM 23,200     2.9 7.2 -14.1 524 525 79.8 5.1 826,632 13.0 1.6 13.1 8.4

32 DHG VM 90,500     -3.3 6.6 -5.0 510 131 5.2 45.6 23,973 17.9 3.4 20.2 16.1

33 REE VM 30,800     -1.6 10.0 -16.4 411 310 57.8 0.0 664,808 6.2 0.9 16.0 8.2

34 PDR VM 25,300     6.9 12.1 2.8 404 370 37.2 46.0 844,976 10.7 2.3 23.0 7.5

35 SSI VM 15,500     9.2 32.7 -7.3 401 601 83.4 49.8 5,092,276 12.7 1.0 7.8 2.7

36 SBT VM 15,500     6.9 -9.1 -16.4 392 587 18.4 94.0 2,431,573 90.8 1.3 1.5 0.6

37 VGC VM 18,900     11.8 11.5 3.3 365 448 12.3 39.1 319,804 13.0 1.3 10.1 3.5

38 LGC VM 42,500     2.4 -4.5 9.0 353 193 0.6 4.0 1,101 23.7 2.7 12.0 3.2

39 TCH VM 22,600     -3.2 -3.8 -25.2 344 353 50.0 44.5 1,755,432 12.1 1.7 14.5 8.4

40 GEX VM 16,700     8.8 18.0 -16.1 338 470 83.9 33.9 2,803,443 12.6 1.3 10.6 3.3

41 PPC VM 23,950     -5.3 5.3 -17.4 331 321 24.6 32.6 211,129 6.7 1.3 19.3 16.7

42 KBC VM 15,500     16.5 23.5 6.2 314 470 71.0 27.0 3,698,397 8.2 0.8 9.5 5.0

43 PHR VM 50,700     10.2 22.5 -2.5 296 135 32.7 38.8 1,749,365 13.0 2.6 18.8 10.2

44 VPI VM 41,100     -2.6 1.2 -1.4 283 160 100.0 45.3 632,875 13.0 2.7 21.4 6.5

45 VHC VM 35,700     7.2 41.7 -9.5 280 182 50.1 67.2 780,354 5.4 1.3 21.7 16.1

46 KDC VM 31,000     49.4 82.4 61.5 275 206 55.3 80.4 581,607 99.5 1.1 1.1 0.5

47 NLG VM 25,000     2.9 13.1 -8.8 269 250 61.3 0.9 1,216,211 7.0 1.2 17.5 8.8

48 DXG VM 12,000     15.4 9.1 -17.8 268 519 83.6 8.6 4,060,554 5.2 0.9 15.9 5.5

49 HPX VM 26,700     -0.6 12.1 16.7 265 230 33.7 35.2 305,903 14.0 2.1 15.9 6.2

50 SCS VM 119,500   9.6 11.8 -9.0 259 50 98.6 27.5 41,340 12.8 6.5 53.4 49.1

51 NT2 VM 20,650     -1.2 14.4 -7.8 256 288 32.3 31.1 386,934 8.1 1.4 18.1 9.3

52 GMD VM 19,800     2.6 20.0 -14.3 253 297 80.4 0.0 457,801 12.5 1.0 7.8 5.0

53 HCM VM 19,250     6.4 36.0 -15.9 253 305 39.6 47.0 2,652,581 13.0 1.3 12.0 7.5

54 VCF VM 215,900   2.8 9.1 16.6 247 27 1.5 48.5 194 8.5 3.7 44.2 32.0

55 ITA VM 5,990       129.5 202.5 121.9 242 938 64.0 42.1 15,536,540 25.3 0.5 2.1 1.7

56 DPM VM 14,250     -3.4 27.8 8.0 240 391 32.1 37.5 3,448,219 14.2 0.7 5.4 3.9

57 HT1 VM 13,700     1.5 9.6 -10.2 225 382 97.0 42.5 315,609 7.1 1.0 13.8 7.4

58 CTD VM 67,500     -2.2 19.9 7.1 222 76 67.3 2.7 452,467 8.4 0.6 7.3 4.3

59 HSG VM 11,000     30.3 89.3 36.5 211 444 65.3 35.5 11,740,950 7.7 0.8 11.4 3.6

60 HAG VM 5,200       35.1 67.7 31.0 208 927 64.3 41.1 6,147,245 43.7 0.4 0.9 0.3

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 12 Jun  
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This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein is 
believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 
 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They 
do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation to update, 
amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or opinion, projection 
or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 

The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and availability 
of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 

This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds under 
its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and may also 
engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any 
securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement for any 
financial instruments. 
 

Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research report 
is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 
 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. The 
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial decisions 
based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and investment 
objectives. 
 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission of 
VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
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